

No. 19-992

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG SKIPPER, Warden

Petitioner,

v.

CURTIS JEROME BYRD,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
OHIO, ALASKA, ARIZONA, GEORGIA,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONER**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Sixth Circuit, by stretching the right to counsel to cover hypothetical plea deals, created both a circuit split and practical problems.	5
II. The Court should accept this case to clarify that its right-to-counsel precedents must not be extended any further beyond the Constitution’s text.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,</i> 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	11
<i>Bell v. State,</i> 71 A.3d 458 (R.I. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	11
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.,</i> 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	4
<i>Bute v. Illinois,</i> 333 U.S. 640 (1948)	13
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	10
<i>Delatorre v. United States,</i> 847 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Evitts v. Lucey,</i> 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	13
<i>Fast Horse v. Weber,</i> 838 N.W.2d 831 (S.D. 2013).....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i> 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	2, 11

<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	1, 12
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	13, 14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	10
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019)	10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	13, 14
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	12
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	13
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	13
<i>Sanchez v. Pfeiffer</i> , 745 F. App'x 703 (9th Cir. 2018)	6

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	13, 14
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , 759 S.E.2d 846 (Ga. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Pender</i> , 514 F. App'x 359 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Rendon-Martinez</i> , 497 F. App'x 848 (10th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Tarnai</i> , 782 F. App'x 128 (3d Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Van Duzee</i> , 140 U.S. 169 (1891)	13
Rules and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	12
Supreme Court Rule 37.4	2
Other Authorities	
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Code of Criminal Procedure</i> , 53 Cal. L. Rev. 929 (1965)	9, 10, 13
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	1, 4, 9, 14
William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	13
